

Nos. 14-cv-101, 14-cv-126

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Competitive Enterprise Institute, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

Michael E. Mann,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division, No. 2012 CA 008263 B
(The Honorable Natalia Combs Greene & Frederick Weisberg)

Brief of Appellants
Competitive Enterprise Institute and Rand Simberg

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
MARK I. BAILEN
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN*
BAKERHOSTETLER
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1770
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants
Competitive Enterprise Institute
and Rand Simberg

RULE 28(a)(2) DISCLOSURE

The parties in the trial and appellate proceedings, and their respective counsel, are:

Plaintiff–Appellee Michael Mann, represented by John B. Williams of Williams Lopatto PLLC and Peter J. Fontaine and Catherine Rosato Reilly of Cozen O’Connor;

Defendants–Appellants Competitive Enterprise Institute and Rand Simberg, represented by David B. Rivkin, Jr., Mark I. Bailen, and Andrew M. Grossman of BakerHostetler LLP;

Defendant–Appellant National Review, Inc., represented by Michael A. Carvin and Anthony J. Dick of Jones Day;

Defendant Mark Steyn, represented by Michael J. Songer of Crowell & Moring LLP and Daniel J. Kornstein and Mark Platt of Kornstein Viesz Wexler & Pollard LLP;

Amicus Curiae District of Columbia, represented by Irvin B. Nathan, Attorney General for the District of Columbia; Ariel B. Levinson-Waldman, Senior Counsel to the Attorney General; Todd S. Kim, Solicitor General; and Loren L. Alikhan, Deputy Solicitor General;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Issues Presented for Review2

Statement of the Case.....3

Factual Background4

 A. Mann’s “Hockey Stick” Research Sparks Controversy Over His Statistical Methods.....4

 B. Climategate Raises Further Questions Regarding Mann’s Research.....8

 C. Post-Climategate Investigations, Including Penn State’s, Decline To Address Mann’s Research10

 D. CEI and Simberg Criticize Penn State’s Investigation of Mann and Call for an Evaluation of the Science 14

 E. Mann Retaliates against CEI’s Criticism with This Lawsuit19

 F. The Superior Court Denies the Defendants’ Special Motions To Dismiss Under the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act21

Standard of Review.....24

Argument25

 I. The Collateral-Order Doctrine Provides Jurisdiction for This Appeal25

 II. Mann’s Claims Against the Think Tank Defendants Must Be Dismissed.....27

 A. The Challenged Statements Are Absolutely Protected by the First Amendment and Fair Comment Privilege as a Matter of Law28

 1. Context Makes Clear That Simberg’s Blog Post Is Protected Commentary on Climategate and Its Aftermath28

 2. Simberg’s Disclosure of the Factual Basis of His Blog Post Confirms It Is Protected Commentary on Climategate and Its Aftermath33

 3. Simberg’s Hyperbolic and Metaphorical Language Confirms That His Blog Post Is Protected Commentary on Climategate and Its Aftermath36

 4. The Subjective, Non-Verifiable Nature of Simberg’s Statements Confirms That They Are Protected Commentary43

 B. CEI Cannot Be Held Liable for Statements That It Never Published.....46

 C. Mann Has Failed To Meet His Burden To Show That the Think Tank Defendants Acted with Actual Malice47

 D. Mann’s Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim Falls with His Libel Claims49

Conclusion50

Addendum: D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010 Addendum-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>600 West 115th Street Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</i> , 603 N.E.2d 930 (N.Y. 1992)	40, 43
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Beattie v. Fleet National Bank</i> , 746 A.2d 717 (R.I. 2000)	43
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	48, 49
<i>Bryant v. Cox Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 715 S.E.2d 458 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011)	37
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	37
<i>CACI Premier Technology, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>Churchill v. State of New Jersey</i> , 378 N.J. Super. 471, 876 A.2d 311 (2005).....	47
<i>Clawson v. St. Louis Post-Dispatch, L.L.C.</i> , 906 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2006).....	49
<i>Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995).....	43
<i>Cooke v. United Dairy Farmers, Inc.</i> , No. 04AP-817, 2005 WL 736246 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 31, 2005).....	42, 43
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 US 130 (1967).....	1
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	2
<i>Dilworth v. Dudley</i> , 75 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 1996).....	43
* <i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014).....	24–27
<i>Drejza v. Vaccaro</i> , 650 A.2d 1308 (D.C.1994)	50
<i>Dunn v. Ganett New York Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Fabre v. Walton</i> , 781 N.E.2d 780 (Mass. 2002)	27
* <i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 407 U.S. App. D.C. 208, 736 F.3d 528 (2013).....	28, 32
<i>Finkelstein, Thompson & Loughran v. Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc.</i> , 774 A.2d 332 (D.C. 2001)	25
<i>Fisher v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 212 A.2d 335 (D.C. 1965)	33
<i>Franco v. District of Columbia</i> , 39 A.3d 890 (D.C. 2012).....	24
<i>Gibson v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	44, 45
<i>Godin v. Shencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Goforth v. Avemco Life Insurance Co.</i> , 368 F.2d 25 (5th Cir. 1966)	47

<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Association, Inc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	28, 38
* <i>Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000).....	27–33, 35–36
<i>Haefner v. New York Media, LLC</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 103 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2011)	46
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	50
<i>Henry v. Halliburton</i> , 690 S.W.2d 775 (Mo. 1985).....	43
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	36, 49
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012)	46, 47
<i>Jordan v. Lewis</i> , 247 N.Y.S.2d 650 (N.Y. App. Div. 1964).....	37
<i>Koch v. Goldway</i> , 817 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	28, 29
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)	27
<i>McClure v. American Family Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2000).....	44, 45
<i>McNair Builders, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010).....	25
<i>Medifast, Inc. v. Minkow</i> , No. 10-382, 2011 WL 1157625 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011).....	37
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	27, 33, 36
<i>Minch v. District of Columbia</i> , 952 A.2d 929 (D.C. 2008)	50
* <i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 306 U.S. App. D.C. 1, 22 F.3d 310 (1994)	28, 31, 32, 33
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	1, 47
<i>Nicosia v. De Rooy</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	43
<i>Novecon Ltd. v. Bulgarian-Am. Enter. Fund</i> , 338 U.S. App. D.C. 67, 190 F.3d 556 (1999).....	37
<i>Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Okun v. Superior Court</i> , 629 P.2d 1369 (Cal. 1981)	41
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 242 U.S. App. D.C. 301, 750 F.2d 970 (1984).....	31, 37, 38, 42
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)	46
<i>Parks v. LaFace Records</i> , 329 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2003)	36
* <i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31, 33, 42
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992)	36, 43

<i>Potts v. Dies</i> , 77 U.S. App. D.C. 92, 132 F.2d 734 (1942).....	36, 37
<i>Rizzo v. Welcomat, Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 501528, 14 Phila. Co. Rptr. 557 (Pa. Com. Pl., Phila. Cnty. Sept. 17, 1986).....	37
* <i>Rosen v. American Israel Public Affairs Committee, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012)	27, 28, 43–46
<i>Salyer v. Southern Poverty Law Center, Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 912 (W.D. Ky. 2009)	46
<i>Schelling v. Lindell</i> , 942 A.2d 1226 (Me. 2008).....	27
<i>Schwarzburd v. Kensington Police Protection & Community Services District Board</i> , 225 Cal.App.4th 1345, 170 Cal.Rptr.3d 899 (2014)	24
<i>Shepard v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1513, 2012 WL 5584615 (D. Minn. Nov. 15, 2012)	46
<i>Sundance Image Tech., Inc. v. Cone Editions Press, Ltd.</i> , No. 02–02258, 2007 WL 935703 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2007)	46, 47
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	47
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971).....	48
<i>U.S. ex rel. Klein v. Omeros Corp.</i> , No. 09-1342, 2012 WL 4874031 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 15, 2012)	46
<i>Volm v. Legacy Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Or. 2002)	42
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 317 U.S. App. D.C. 79, 80 F.3d 555 (1996)	33
<i>Waldon v. Covington</i> , 415 A.2d 1070 (D.C. 1980).....	50
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. App. D.C. 245, 235 F.3d 617 (2001).....	31, 32
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 285 U.S. App. D.C. 273, 909 F.2d 512 (1990).....	36
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	2
<i>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Yeager v. Local Union 20</i> , 453 N.E.2d 666 (Ohio 1983)	37
Statutes and Rules	
45 C.F.R. § 689.1	12
* D.C. Code § 16-5502	2, 21, 24, 26
D.C. Code § 16-5503	26
D.C. Code § 16-5504	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	3, 21

Other Authorities

Adam Belz, Health Care Creates New State Jobs Boom, Star Tribune, Dec. 9, 2012 44

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Committee Report on Bill 18-893 (2010) 26

Daniel J. Rohlf, Lessons from the Columbia River Basin: Follow the Blueprint But Avoid the Barriers, 19 Pac. McGeorge Global Bus. & Dev. L.J. 195 (2006) 39

David N. Kinsey, The Growth Share Approach to Mount Laurel Housing Obligations: Origins, Hijacking, and Future, 63 Rutgers L. Rev. 867 (2011) 40

E. Donald Elliott, Only a Poor Workman Blames His Tools: On Uses and Abuses of Benefit-Cost Analysis in Regulatory Decision Making About the Environment, 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 178 (2009)

Frank B. Cross, Lawyers, the Economy, and Society, 35 Am. Bus. L.J. 477 (1998)..... 39

Gordon Tullock, A Comment on Daniel Klein’s “A Plea to Economists Who Favor Liberty,” Eastern Economic Journal, Spring 2001 38

Jonathan Kahn, From Disparity to Difference: How Race-Specific Medicines May Undermine Policies To Address Inequalities in Health Care, 15 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 105 (2005).....39, 40

Marcia Pledger, Small Businesses Drawn to the ‘Cloud’ Need to Weigh Advantages and Risks Off-site Servers Facilitate Work, but Reduce Control, Plain Dealer, Dec. 2, 2012 45

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 558 (1979)..... 46

Terence M. Davidson & Christopher P. Guzelian, Evidence-Based Medicine: The Only Means for Distinguishing Knowledge of Medical Causation from Expert Opinion in the Courtroom, 47 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 741 (2012) 39

Victor Zapana, Web Site Aims for More Transparency, Wash. Post, Dec. 6, 2012 45

Walter R. Schumm, Empirical and Theoretical Perspectives from Social Science on Gay Marriage and Child Custody Issues, 18 St. Thomas L. Rev. 425 (2006)..... 39

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976)..... 36
